

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

$\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 110.

Resolve additional to a resolve passed February twenty-three, eighteen hundred sixty-one, in favor of Samuel Webber.

Resolved, That the undelivered deed made by the land agent to Samuel Webber, dated April twenty-nine, eighteen hundred sixtyone, under the resolve to which this is additional, may be surrendered to said land agent to be cancelled; and thereupon he is authorized to make a deed to Caroline Webber or her appointee, in trust, for the benefit of said Samuel Webber, according to the terms of said original resolve.

[Approved February 4, 1862.]

Chapter 111.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to exchange thirty thousand dollars with the banks for the payment of Maine volunteers.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state of Maine is hereby authorized to receive from the banks the sum of thirty thousand dollars and to advance the same to Major R. G. Usher, United States paymaster, taking his receipt therefor, as such, to enable him to pay off a regiment of infantry ordered to march immediately; the amount to be refunded by said paymaster to the treasurer of Maine.

[Approved February 4, 1862.]

Chapter 112.

Resolve in favor of the town of Bowdoin.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to pay to the treasurer of the town of Bowdoin, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and five dollars and thirtyseven cents; said sum being the amount due said town of Bowdoin, occasioned by an error in the returns of the secretary of state to the treasurer of state in the number of scholars in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

[Approved February 4, 1862.]

Certain deed to be cancelled.

—and deed to Caroline Webber,

Treasneer of state authorized to receive certain money and advance the same to Maj. R. G. Usher, U. S. paymaster.

Town of Bowdoin, in favor of.

161 Снар. 110.